ARLINGTON COUNTY, VIRGINIA

AGREEMENT NO. 20-DES-RFP-031 AMENDMENT NUMBER 07

This Amendment Number 07 is made on March 16, 2022, and amends Agreement Number 20-DES-RFP-031 ("Main Agreement") dated September 22, 2020 between Stantec Architecture, Inc. ("Contractor") and the County Board of Arlington County, Virginia ("County").

The County and the Contractor agree to amend the Main Agreement as follows:

1. IMPLEMENT THE SITE RETAINING WALLS ALLOWANCE AS OUTLINED IN EXHIBIT E, STANTEC ARCHITECTURE, INC. BEST AND FINAL OFFER, DATED AUGUST 12, 2020.

The Contract Amount is increased by \$7,800, in accordance with Stantec's Professional Services Agreement Change Order No. 7 dated February 14, 2022, which is included as an attachment to this Amendment No. 7. The total Contract Amount is changed from \$3,715,301 to \$3,723,101.

All other terms and conditions of the Main Agreement remain in effect.

WITNESS these signatures:

AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE: AUTHORIZED Gray Shipley NAME: Kaylin Schreiber NAME: Procurement Officer DocuSigned by: AUTHORIZED Gray Shipley NAME: Greg Shipley TITLE: Senior Associate, Senior Project Man DATE: 3/18/2022 DATE: DocuSigned by: AUTHORIZED Gray Shipley SIGNATURE: Senior Associate, Senior Project Man DATE: DATE:	THE COUNTY BOARD OF ARLINGTON COUNTY, VIRGINIA	STANTEC ARCHITECTURE, INC.
TITLE: Procurement Officer TITLE: Senior Associate, Senior Project Man	AUTHORIZED Laudin Selverilaer	AUTHORIZED Gova Chidera
2/10/2022	NAME:	NAME:
DATE: 3/18/2022 DATE:	TITLE: Procurement Officer	TITLE:Associate, Senior Project Manager
	DATE:	3/18/2022 DATE:



PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT CHANGE ORDER

Change Order # Change Order No. 7 Date 14 February 2022

"Stantec" Stantec Architecture Inc.

Stantec Project # 218320411

3001 Washington Blvd., Suite 500, Arlington, VA 22201

Ph: (703) 485-8547

email: greg.shipley@stantec.com

Client Arlington County Government

Client Project # 20-DES--RFP-031

Facilities Design & Construction, 1400 N Uhle St., Suite 403, Arlington, VA 22201

Ph: (703) 228-7887

email: jmir@arlingtonva.us

Project Name and Location: Arlington Transit (ART) Operations and Maintenance Facility at 2629 and 2635

Shirlington Road

In accordance with the original Professional Services Agreement dated 22 September 2020 and Change Orders thereto, the Agreement changes as detailed below are hereby authorized.

The Contract provided a number of Allowances that may be needed during design and construction administration if requested by the County. This modification request is for notice to proceed on one of the Allowances in the contract.

Allowance: Site Retaining Walls for a lump sum of \$7,800. Site retaining walls were not included as a base scope, but was included as an allowance. The County has requested the structural engineer provide support in design of the retaining walls.

The request for this Change Order is for \$7,800.

CO-01 CO-02	9		
CO-02 CO-03	4		
CO-04	9	24,496.00	
CO-05	9	175,935.00	
CO-06		\$ 30,309.00	
Total Agreement	\$	3,723,102.00	

Effect on Schedule: No time extension.

Payments shall be made in accordance with the original agreement terms. All other items and conditions of the original Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

Stantec Architecture Inc.

Arlington County Government

Greg Shipley, AIA, LEED AP BD+C
Senior Associate,
Senior Project Manager
Print Name and Title

John Mir
Project Manager
Print Name and Title

Stantec	PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT CHANGE ORDER		Page 2
Signature	Windin	Signature	
Date Signed:	February 14, 2022	Date Signed:	